

**IN THE
COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF	:	No. 578 M.D. 2019
PENNSYLVANIA and LORRAINE	:	
HAW,	:	
	:	
<i>Petitioners</i>	:	
	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
	:	
KATHY BOOCKVAR, THE	:	
ACTING SECRETARY OF THE	:	
COMMONWEALTH,	:	
	:	
<i>Respondent</i>	:	

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT PARTY INTERVENORS,
SHAMEEKAH MOORE, MARTIN VICKLESS, KRISTIN JUNE IRWIN
AND KELLY WILLIAMS, IN FURTHER SUPPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF**

LAMB McERLANE PC
 Scot R. Withers
 Attorney I.D. No. 84309
 William R. Christman
 Attorney I.D. No. 318827
 24 East Market Street, Box 565
 West Chester, PA 19381-0565
 (610) 430-8000

BALLARD SPAHR LLP
 David H. Pittinsky
 Attorney I.D. No. 04552
 1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
 Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
 (215) 864-8117

*Counsel for Respondent Party Intervenors,
Shameekah Moore, Martin Vickless, Kristin June Irwin and Kelly Williams*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

I. THE “SUBJECT MATTER” TEST 1

 A. The “Single Subject Interrelationship” Requirement..... 1

 B. The “Facially/Patently” Test 3

II. PETITIONERS’ BALLOT QUESTION ARGUMENTS HAVE
NEITHER LEGAL NOR FACTUAL MERIT 6

III. CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Bergdoll v. Commonwealth, 858 A.2d 185 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004)6

Costa v. Cortes, 142 A.3d 1004 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016)6

Grimaud v. Commonwealth of Pa., 865 A.2d 835 (Pa. 2005).....*passim*

Pennsylvania Prison Soc’y v. Commonwealth, 776 A.2d 971
(Pa. 2001)2

Sprague v. Cortes, 145 A.3d 1136 (Pa. 2016)7, 8

Stander v. Kelley, 250 A.2d 474 (Pa. 1969)6, 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

PA. CONST., art. I, § 15

PA. CONST., art. I, § 61, 4

PA. CONST., art. I, § 95

PA. CONST., art. I, § 135

PA. CONST., art. I, § 141, 4

PA. CONST., art. I, § 255

PA. CONST., art. IV, § 95

PA. CONST., art. V5

STATUTES

25 P.S. § 2621.1 (“Explanation of ballot question”)8

RULES

Pa.R.A.P. 1532 (“Special and Summary Relief”)9

OTHER

WEBSTER’S NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1977).....2
